required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023. June 2023
amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $26,378,989. The balance of the Reserve Amount
as of July 31, 2023 is $998,497,497.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for June 2023.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
JUNE, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,815,346,212$   (A) (498,386,685)   (B) 4,316,959,527   (198,708,839)   4,118,250,688$

RATE BASE 63,516,612,806$   (4,329,123,315)   59,187,489,491   0   59,187,489,491$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.58% 7.29% 6.96%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,815,346,212$   (A) (459,877,404)   (B) 4,355,468,808   (198,708,839)   4,156,759,969$

RATE BASE 67,127,105,384$   (5,040,869,201)   62,086,236,183   0   62,086,236,183$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.17% 7.02% 6.70%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.30%

MIDPOINT 6.80%

HIGH 7.30%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.22 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.09 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.03% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 59.77% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.02% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.30% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.12% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

NOTES:
(1)  REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2)  SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
   50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3)  ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
JUNE, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 20,339,626,255   $ 19,654,962,161   $ (1,271,069,121)   $ (66,593,080)   $ 18,317,299,960   30.95% 4.10% 1.27% 4.10% 1.27% 4.10% 1.27%

SHORT TERM DEBT 692,457,723   669,137,746   (43,419,660)   (0)   625,718,086   1.06% 5.18% 0.05% 5.18% 0.05% 5.18% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 32,348,925,564   31,260,117,320   (2,028,987,286)   8,482,610   29,239,612,643   49.40% 9.80% 4.84% 10.80% 5.34% 11.80% 5.83%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 492,896,652   493,264,062   (32,007,398)   (0)   461,256,665   0.78% 2.10% 0.02% 2.10% 0.02% 2.10% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,560,787,022   7,305,384,827   (470,293,856)   (57,714,756)   6,777,376,215   11.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,190,223,750   3,082,786,226   (200,038,827)   -   2,882,747,399   4.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,088,398,152   1,050,960,463   (61,306,102)   (106,175,838)   883,478,522   1.49% 7.61% 0.11% 8.22% 0.12% 8.84% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 65,713,315,117   $ 63,516,612,806   $ (4,107,122,250)   $ (222,001,065)   $ 59,187,489,491   100.00% 6.30% 6.80% 7.30%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,052,864,668   $ 22,351,808,187   $ (1,608,540,959)   $ (59,479,015)   $ 20,683,788,213   33.31% 4.34% 1.45% 4.34% 1.45% 4.34% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 598,195,507   580,000,726   (41,850,940)   (0)   538,149,786   0.87% 6.64% 0.06% 6.64% 0.06% 6.64% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,005,102,200   32,001,852,709   (2,309,760,235)   8,482,610   29,700,575,083   47.84% 9.80% 4.69% 10.80% 5.17% 11.80% 5.64%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 524,183,068   524,516,139   (37,847,355)   -   486,668,784   0.78% 2.20% 0.02% 2.20% 0.02% 2.20% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,941,272,272   7,698,777,651   (551,353,900)   (57,714,756)   7,089,708,994   11.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,046,204,191   2,953,550,502   (213,118,464)   (0)   2,740,432,038   4.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,049,603,971   1,016,599,472   (65,862,921)   (103,823,265)   846,913,286   1.36% 7.56% 0.10% 8.15% 0.11% 8.74% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 69,217,425,878   $ 67,127,105,384   $ (4,828,334,774)   $ (212,534,427)   $ 62,086,236,183   100.00% 6.31% 6.80% 7.29%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,651 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

JUNE, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,972,780,877$   4,040,002,987$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 26,535,194   0